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. Amir Gholami e
Mr. Amir Ghol 4 4y
Hazardous Materials Specialist /
Alameda County, Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Gasoline Impacts, STID 1082
Second Quarter 2001, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report and Request for Closure
Former Sears Auto Center No. 1058, 2600 Telegraph Avenue, Oa kland California
IT Corporation Project 823291 : :

Dear Mr. Gholami:

On behalf of Sears, Roebuck and Co., IT Corporation presents the quarterly groundwater monitoring
data collected from the above referenced site on April 26 and 27, 2001. The ten groundwater
monitoring wells were gauged to determine depth to groundwater and to check for the presence of
separate-phase petroleum hydrocarbons (SPPHs). Measurable thickness of SPPHSs was not detected
in any of the monitoring wells. A potentiometric surface map is provided in Figure 1 (Attachment 1). A
summary of historical water table elevation data is provided in Table 1 (Altachment 2).

After measuring depth to water, the ten monitoring wells were purged and sampled. Field data sheets
and groundwater monitoring and sample collection protocol are provided in Attachment 3. The
groundwater samples were analyzed for dissolved total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g),
methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE}, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes using Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8260 and GC/MS Combination, and for total extractable petroleum
hydrocarbons as motor oil {TPH-mo) using CG/MS Combination.

Static groundwater levels for the second quarter 2001 ranged from 13.51 1o 16.81 feet above mean
sea level (approximately 10 to 12 feet below top of casing). Groundwater elevations have decreased
by approximately 0.5 foot since fourth quarter 2000 (November 7, 2000). The apparent groundwater
flow is to the south at an average hydraulic gradient of 0.02 foot per foot, which is consistent with
previous quarterly data.

Benzene was not detected in the groundwater samples. Low concentrations of MTBE were delected
by EPA 8260 analysis in seven monitoring wells, with the highest concentration of 2.8 micrograms per
liter reported in well MVW-4 Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-9, and EW-1 contained dissolved
TPH-g, and wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and EW-1 contained dissolved TPH-mo. A summary of the
groundwater analytical results is provided infTall&2," A distribuiion map of dissolved benzene,
TPH-g, TPH-mo, and MTBE concentrations is provided in Figure 2.
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Second Quarter 2001, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report 2
Sears 1058, 2600 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, Califarnia June 4, 2001

Groundwater elevation and analyle concentration versus time data are illustrated in Graphs 1 through
10 (Attachment 4}. Hydrocarbon concentrations below detection limits are not shown on the graphs.
Laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documents are provided in Attachment 5.

Historical monitoring data indicate that 1) the thickness of SPPH in MW-3 has averaged less than
0.05 foot, and 2) the lateral extent of the product was limited to the vicinity of MVW-3. Therefore, the
volume of SPPH prior to the recent remediation effort at the site was estimated to be small, less than
5 gallons. In a more aggressive attempt to remove the remaining SPPH from the vicinity of MW-3,
water and an unmeasured small volume of SPPH were purged from MWV-3 for at least thirty minutes
on four separate occasions during February 4, 2000 through February 23, 2000, using vacuum
extraction techniques. Prior to purging, depth 1o groundwater was measured. After purging, depth to
water and depth to product were measured. Prior to demobilization, a Soak-eze “sock” was placed in
the well. After the last two vacuum extraction events, and during two subsequent quarterly monitoring
and sampling events, no SPPH was found in monitoring well MW-3. A measurable thickness of SPPH
(0.19 foot) in MVV-3 was found during the third quarter of 2000 and appeared 10 coincide with seasonal
decline of the groundwater level. The SPPH in MW-3 has decreased 1o below measurable thickness
during the last three quarters.

The IT Interim Remedial Action Progress Repor! stated that if no measurable thickness of SPPH was
found in MW-3 in two subsequent quarterly monitoring and sampling events, low-risk classification and
closure/no further action status would be requested for the site. A measurable thickness of SPPH was
not found in MW-3 during the last three quarierdy sampling events. The last time a measurable
thickness of SPPH was found in MW-3 was during the third quarter 2000 sampling event. Therefore, a
low-risk classification and closure/no further action status is requested for this site.

If you have any comments or questions, please contact David Bero at (925) 288-2024.

Sincerely,
IT CORPORATION IT CORPORATION
Submitted by, —._ Approved by:

. 1~ A

\ 1\ ()74 ., w0
~III'1 . *.‘.“:-I.H”s Ilt-. '. : U‘Tf ;:;1,(;;_:?_,,;1'___,____;

David A Bero,P.G., R.G. Ed K_ Simonis, R.G.

West Zone Project Manager Senior Geologist
Attachments:

1. Figures

2. Tables

3. Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Protocol and Field Data Sheets
4. Graphs

5. Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents

Q

Scott M. DeMuth, Manager, Environmental Technical Services, Sears, Roebuck and Co.
Mr. Russ Zora, IT Corporation, Central Files
Project File
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TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements ara in feet; all elevations are in feat above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, Califomia

Casing Deopth to Dapth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation gat_e Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-1 26.20 12/30/1992 10.60 - - 15.60 '

02/26/1993 10,14 - - 16.06
03r24/1993 10.48 - - 15.72
0412711693 11.30 - - 14.90
05/28/1833 11.43 - - 1477
06/21/1993 1.1 - - 14.49
07/22/1893 11.87 - - 14.33
08/13/1593 11.94 - - 14.26
09/16/1893 12.05 - - 14.15
10/22/1903 12.00 - - 1420
11/03/1993 12.10 - - 14.10
11/24/1893 11.97 - - 1423
12/01/11993 11.46 - - 14.74
12/27/1893 11.58 - - 14.62
01/05/1994 1189 - - NM

02/08/1994 11.87 - - 14.33
03/09/1994 11.08 - - 15.12
04/01/1594 11.47 - - 14.73
05/10/1994 10.77 - - 15.43
05/30/1994 11.82 - - 14.38
07/28/1994 11.90 - - 14.30
08/31/1994 11.94 - - 14.28
09/27/1594 12.04 - - 14,16
10/28/1994 12.068 - - 14.14
141151994 10.02 - - 16.18
12/01/1994 10.61 - - 1558
01/04/1995 0.93 - - 16.27
02/01/1995 9.58 - - 16.64
03/08/1895 10.51 - - 15.69
04/03/1995 NM NM NA NA

05/18/1995 10.80 - - 15.40
0&6/09/1995 11.18 - - 15.02
07131995 11.27 - - 14.83
08/03/1895 11.48 - - 14.72
08/29/1995 11.55 - - 14.64
09/15/1995 11 - - 14.49
10/20/1995 11.80 - - 14.40
1115/1995 11.64 - - 14.58
01/15/1896 1.2 - - 1499
03/05/1996 9.35 - - 16.85
04/18/1896 10.80 - - 15.60
05/10/1996 1118 - - 15.02
06/03/1996 10.90 - - 15.30
09/04/1896 1.3 - - 14.88
12/02/1996 10.61 - - 1559
02/26/1997 10.31 - - 15.89
06/08/1897 11.25 - - 14.95
08/25/1887 11.15 - - 15.05
11/28/1997 1007 - - 16.13
02/12/1958 8.70 - - 17.50
05/20/1958 10.89 - - 15.31
08/11/1998 11.60 - - 14.60
11/110/1998 11.10 - - 15.10
02/11/1289 9.40 - - 16.80
05/11/1899 11.05 - - 1515
08/10/1999 11.66 - - 14.54
10/26/1989 12.90 - - 13.30
02/25/2000 9.80 - - 16.40
05/03/2000 10.90 - - 15.30
08/0272000 11.40 - - 14.80
11/07/2000 10.83 - - 15.37
02/15/2001 9.40 - - 16.80
04/26/2001 10.43 - - 15.77

Page 10/ 8
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TABLE1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Depth to Dapth te Product Groundwater
Well 1D Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-2 26.50 12/30/1992 10.65 15.85
02/26/1993 10.56 15.94
03/24/1993 10.52 15.98
04/27/1993 1147 - - 16.33
05/28/1953 11.42 - - 15,38
06/21/1993 11.41 - - 15.09
07/22/1993 11.50 - - 15.00
08/13/1883 11.54 - - 14.98
09/16/1993 11.62 - - 14.88
10/2211993 11.57 - - 14.93
1140311833 11.85 - - 14.85
11/24/1993 11.52 - - 1498
12/01/1263 11.08 - - 15.42
121271983 11.27 - - 15.23
01/05/1994 11.39 - - 15.11
02/08/1984 11.49 - - 15.01
03/09/1994 11.06 - - 15.44
04/01/1984 11.25 - - 15.25
05/10/1994 40.83 - - 1567
06/30/1994 1.4 - - 15.06
07/28/1994 11.48 - - 15.02
08/31/1994 11.56 - - 14.84
09/2711984 11.61 - - 14.89
10/28/1994 1185 - - 14.85
1171501994 9.65 - - 16.85
12/01/1994 10.71 - - 15.79
01/04/1985 10.11 - - 16.39
02/04/1985 10.38 - - 18.12
03/08/1995 10.80 - - 15.70
04/0311995 10.61 - - 15.88
05/18/1995 10.85 - - 1555
06/09/1995 11.13 - - 1537
07/131995 11.15 - - 15.35
08/031995 11.26 - - 15.24
08/28/1995 11.32 - - 15.48
09/15/1895 11.42 - - 15.08
10/20/1995 11,42 - - 15.08
1171511895 11.37 - - 15.13
D1/15/1996 11.10 - - 15.40
03/05/1996 10.24 - - 16.26
D4/19/1996 10.84 - - 15.66
DS/10/1896 11.13 - - 18.37
06/03/1996 10.94 - - 15.56
09/04/1296 11.24 - - 15.26
12/02/1896 10.80 - - 15.70
02/28/1997 18.70 - - 15.80
06/09/1997 11.10 - - 15.40
08/25/1097 11.05 - - 15.45
11128/1997 10.59 - - 15.91
0211211998 10.04 - - 18.46
05/20/1898 10.84 - - 15.68
08/11/1998 11.56 - - 14.94
11/10/1858 11,02 - - 15.48
02/11/1989 1017 - - 16.33
05/11/1899 10.96 - - 15.54
08/10/1959 11.27 - - 1523
10426/1999 12.03 - - 14.47
02/25/2000 995 - - 16.55
05/03/2000 10.78 - - 15.72
08/02/2000 11.02 - - 15.48
11/07/2000 1074 - - 15.7¢
02/15/2001 10.18 - - 16.34
042772001 1060 - - 15.80
1058C2201T4.xt8 Page 20l &
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TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(Al measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakiand, California

Casing Depth to Depih to Product Grourdwater
Well 1D Elevation Date Water Product Thickness E lovation
MW-3 26.34 1213011852 12.43 - - 13.91
02/26/1993 1221 - - 14.43
03/24/1993 12.36 - - 13.98
04/27/1983 12.70 - - 13.64
05/28/1893 12.72 - - 13.682
06/21/1993 12.87 - - 13.47
07/22/1993 12,92 - - 13.42
06/13/1993 12.96 - - 13.38
09/16/1993 13.01 12.97 0.04 1333
10/22/1993 NM 12.96 NA NA
11/03/1993 13.13 12.02 o1 1321
11/24/1903 12.54 12.82 0.02 13.40
12/011993 2.1 12.69 0.02 1383
12/27/11993 12.77 12.73 0.04 1357
01/05/1994 12.85 12.83 0.02 13.49
02/08/1994 12.37 - - 13.97
03/09/1954 12.53 - - 13.81
04/01/1984 12.84 - - 13.70
05/10/1994 12.32 - - 14.02
06/30/1954 12.84 12.82 0.02 13.50
07128/1994 12.93 12.89 0.04 13.41
08/31/1994 13.04 13.01 0.03 13.30
09/2711994 13.13 13.02 0.11 13.21
10/28/1994 13.30 13.08 0.22 13.04
11/115M1994 11.05 11.02 0.03 15.28
12/01/1994 11.80 11.88 0.02 14.44
01/04/1995 11.80 11.76 0.0 14.54
02/01/1995 12.00 11.98 0.02 14.34
03/08/1995 12.35 12.30 0.05 3.9
04/03/1985 12.00 12.05 0.04 14.25
05/18/1985 12.43 12.40 0.03 13.91
06/08/1955 12.60 12.58 0.02 13.74
07/13/1995 12.55 12.48 0.09 13.79
0B/03/1935 12.64 12.61 0.03 13.70
0B/29/1995 12.65 12.62 0.03 13.69
09/15/1895 13.00 12.86 0.14 13.34
10/20/1995 12 86 12.03 003 13.48
11/15/1995 12.81 12.74 0.07 13.53
017151906 12.60 12.47 0.13 13.74
03/05/1596 11.68 11.64 0.04 14.68
04/19/1996 12.36 12.34 0.02 13.88
05/10/1996 11.93 11.91 0.02 14.41
06/G3/1996 12.93 12.50 043 13.4%
09/04/1996 12.60 12.55 0.05 13.74
1210211956 12.11 12.00 0.03 14.23
02126/1967 12.03 12.02 0.01 14.31
06108/1997 12,39 12.35 0.04 13.85
08/25/1957 12.28 12.25 0.03 14.08
11/28/1997 1213 12.10 0,03 14.21
021211998 11.85 11,82 0.03 14.49
05/20/1998 12.51 12.48 0.03 13.83
08/11/1598 12.97 12.79 0.18 13.37
11/10/11998 12.54 12.51 0.03 13.80
02/1111998 11.75 11.73 0.02 14.59
05111999 1252 - - 13.62
08/10/1998 13.50 1236 0.14 12.84
10/26/1968 13.01 12.88 0.03 1333
02/25/2000 11.41 - odor 14,83
05/03/2000 12.30 - - 14.04
08/02/2000 12.61 12.42 0.19 13.88
11/07/2000 1218 - - 14.18
02152001 1161 - - 14.73
0472612001 12.06 - Sheen 14,
Fage 30 3
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TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Menitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Stere 1058
2633 Talegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-4 2617 12/30/1992 11.53 - Sheen 14,64
02/26/1993 11.35 - - 14.82
03/2411993 11.45 - - 141
04/2711993 11.74 - - 14.43
052811993 1.77 - - 14.40
062111993 11.92 - - 1425
Q712211993 11.95 - - 14.22
08131993 12.01 - - 1416
Co/16/1993 12.08 - - 14.00
1002211993 12.03 - - 14.14
11/03/1883 12.10 - - 14.07
1172411983 12.02 - - 14.15
12/01/11893 11.78 - - 14.39
1212711993 11.80 - - 1437
01/05/1994 11.91 - - 14.26
02/08/1994 11.85 - - 14.32
03/09/1994 11.61 - - 14.56
04/01/1994 11.73 - - 14.44
05/10/11994 11.49 - - 14.68
06/30/1994 11.90 - - 14.27
07/28/1994 11.97 - - 14.20
08/31/1994 12.06 - - 14.11
09/2711894 12.11 - - 14.06
10/28/1994 12.18 - - 13.99
11115/1594 10.72 - - 15.45
12/01/1894 11.37 - - 1480
01/04/1995 11,20 - - 14.97
02/04/11995 11.16 - - 15.01
03/08/1995 11.49 - - 14.68
04/03/1995 11.35 - - 14.82
05/18/1895 11.568 - - 14.61
06/09/1995 11.72 - - 14,45
07/13/1995 11.72 - - 14.45
08/03/1995 11.81 - - 14.36
08/28/1995 11.88 - - 14.29
05/15/1995 11.98 - - 14.48
10/20/1995 12.00 - - 14.17
117151995 11.96 - - 14.21
01/15/1896 1.7 - - 14.48
03/05/1996 11.02 - - 15.15
04/18/1996 11.51 - - 14.66
05/10/1996 11.74 - - 14.43
06/03/1996 11.60 - - 1457
08/04/1996 11.85 - - 14.32
12/02/1586 11.45 - - 14.72
02/26/1997 11.42 - - 14.75
0E/09/1997 | 11.70 - - 14.47
08/25/1997 11.63 - - 14.54
1172811997 11.27 - - 14.90
02/12/1998 11.00 - - 15.17
05/20/1998 11.62 - - 14.55
08/11/1908 11.90 - - 14.27
1141898 11.85 - - 14.52
0211171999 10.87 - - 15.30
05111988 11.66 - - 14.51
08/10/1999 11.95 - - 14.22
10/26/1999 11.40 - - 1477
02/25/2000 10.75 - - 15.42
05/03/2000 11.55 - - 14.62
08/02/2000 11.70 - - 14.47
11/07/2000 1145 - - 14.72
02/15/2001 10.98 - - 15.18
04/26/2001 11.35 - - 1482
Page 4ol B
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l TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; ail elevations are in feet above mean sea level)
Sears Store 1058
2633 Telagraph Avenue, Oakiand, California
Casing Depth 1o Depth io Product Groundwater

Well ID E levation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW.5 26.98 12/30/1982 10.50 - - ] 18.48
02/26/1933 1012 - - 16.85
03/24/1993 10.31 - - 16.67
04/27/1993 10.75 - - 16.23
' 05/28/4893 10.80 - - 16.18
06/21/1993 10.94 - - 16.04
07/22/1892 11.01 - - 15,97
08/13/1993 11.07 - - 15.61
0S/16/1693 11.18 - - 15.80
101221993 © 1118 - - 15.79
11/03/1993 11.23 - - 15.75
11/24/1993 12.00 - - 14.88
12/01/1993 10.84 - - 16.14
l 1212711963 10.81 - - 16.17
01/05/1984 10.96 - - 16.02
02/08/1994 10.54 - - 16.04
03/09/1994 10.54 - - 16.44
04/01/1994 10.77 - - 16.21
05/10/1994 10.44 - - 16.54
06/30/1994 10.88 - - 16.10
0712811994 10.98 - - 16.00
08131/1994 1.07 - - 15.91
l 0812711594 11.12 - - 15.86
10/28/1994 "2 - - 15.77
11/15/1994 10.05 - - 16.93
12/011994 10.39 - - 16.58
01/04/1995 10.18 - - 16.80
02/01/1985 9.93 - - 17.05
03/08/1995 10.35 - - 16.63
04/03/1955 10.15 - - 16.83
05/18/1985 10.43 - - 16.55
l 056/08/1995 10.62 - - 18.36
071311985 10.76 - - 16.22
08/03/1595 10.62 - - 16.16
0B/28/1995 1091 - - 16.07
09M15/1995 11.00 - - 15.68
10/20/1995 11.02 - - 15.96
11151995 11.95 - - 15.03
01/15/1996 10.57 - - 16.41
03/05/1996 9.81 - - 17.17
l 04/19/1996 10.32 - - 16.68
05/10/1856 10.56 - - 16.42
06/03/19968 10.45 - - 16.52
09/04/1996 10.86 - - 16.12
12/02/1896 10.45 - - 16.53
' 02/26/1997 10.38 - - 16.60
06109/1997 10.78 - - 1620
0812511997 10.89 - - 16.29
1t/281097 10.15 - - 16.63
0212/1998 9.55 - - 17.43
0512011998 10.29 - - 16.69
GB/11/1998 1067 - - 16.3t
11/10/11998 10.59 - - 16.39
02/111999 8.75 - - 17.23
I 05/1111999 - 10.38 - - 16.60
08/10/1989 10.77 - - 16.21
10/26/1999 10,95 - - 16.03
02/25/2000 9.50 - - 17.48
05/G3/2000 10.40 - - 16.50
08/02/2000 10.70 - - 16.28
11/07/2000 10.38 - - 16.60
02/15/2001 .77 - - 17.21
l 0412612001 10.17 - - 1681

l 1058Q201T1 s PageScf8
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TABLE1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{Al measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea lavel)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California

Casing Dapth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID E lavation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW -5 24,32 12/27/1993 11.24 - - 13.08
01/05/1994 141.29 - - 12.93
02/08/1904 11.15 - - 1317
03/09/1994 10.97 - - 13.35
04/01/1004 1.25 - - 13.07
05/10/1994 10.78 - - 13.54
06/30/1994 11.49 - - $2.83
07/29/1694 11.59 - - 12.73
08/31/1994 11.56 - - 12.76
09/27/1994 11.65 - - 12.87
10/28/1904 11.59 - - 12.73
1115/1954 10.24 - - 14.08
12/01/1994 10.30 - - 14.02
01/04/1995 9.81 - - 14.51
02/01/1985 10.01 - - 141
03/08/1995 10.64 - - 13.68
04/03/1965 10.26 - - 14.08
05/18/1985 10.81 - - 13.51
06/09/1995 11.07 - - 13.25
07/13/1995 10.91 - - 1341
08/03/1995 11.15 - - 13.147
08/29/1995 11.09 - - 13.23
09/15/1995 11.35 - - 12.97
1072001995 11.32 - - 13.00
11145/1995 11.20 - - 13.12
01/15/1996 10.83 - - 13.49
030571996 9.60 - - 14.72
04/19/1996 10.71 - - 13.69
0511996 11.05 - - 13.27
08/03/1996 10.91 - - 13.41
09/04/1996 10.84 - - 13.45
12/02/1996 10.48 - - 13.86
0272611997 10.46 - - 13.88
08/00/1997 10.80 - - 13.42
0B8/25/4997 10.84 - - 13.48
11/28/1997 10.07 - - 14.25
02/12/1998 8.39 - - 14.83
05/20/1998 10.85 - - 13.47
08/11/11998 11.21 - - 1211
11101998 10.82 - - 13.50
02/11/1299 830 - - 14.93
05/11199¢9 10,84 - - 13.48
08/10/1999 11.28 - - 13.04
10/26/1999 11.43 - - 12.80
02/25/2000 9.27 - - 15.065
05/03/2000 10.78 - - 13.54
08/02/2000 10,92 - - 13.40
11/07/2000 10.55 - - 13.77
02/15/2001 966 - - 14.66
0412672001 10.40 - - 13.892
MW-7 24.88 1212711993 11.80 - - 13.08
D1/05/1994 11.53 - - 13.36
02/08/1994 11.90 - - 12.58
03/09/1994 11.23 - - 13.65
04/01/1954 11.34 - - 13.54
05/10/1994 11.02 - - 13.86
06/30/1984 11.49 - - 13.39
07/28/1994 11.58 - - 13.30
08/3111994 11.69 - - 13.19
08/27/1994 11.73 - - 13.15
10/28/1994 11.77 - - 13.1%
1MMS1894 10.2¢ - - 14,59
12/01/1594 10.89 - - 132.89
01/04/1995 10.77 - - 14.11
02/01/1995 10.70 - - 14,18
03/08/1995 11.05 - - 1363
04/03/1995 10.88 - - 14.00
05/168/4995 1112 - - 13.76
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TABLE1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitering Data
(Al measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, Califomia

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater

Well ID E levation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW.-7 06/09/1995 11.25 - - 1363
continued 07131995 11.15 - - 13.73
0B/03/1995 11.32 - - 13.58
08/29/1995 11.53 - - 1335
09/15/1995 11.65 - - 13.23
10/20/1995 11.64 - - 13.24
11115/1995 11.60 - - 13.28
01/15/1996 11.07 - - 13.81
03/05/1996 10.50 - - 14.38
041971996 12.02 - - 12.88
05/10/1996 11.14 - - 13.74
06/03/1996 11.10 - - 13.78
08/04/1996 11.45 - - 13.43
12/0211996 10.98 - - 13.92
02/26/1997 11.02 - - 13.86
06/09/1987 11.34 - - 13.54
08/25/1997 11.25 - - 1383
11/28/1997 10.69 - - 14.19
02/12/1898 101 - - 14.77
052001938 11.20 - - 13.68
08/11/1638 11.55 - - 13.33
11/10/1958 11.21 - - 13.67
02/11/1959 10.27 - - 14.61
05/11/1998 11.25 - - 1363
08/10/1999 11.65 - - 13.23
10/26/1999 11.76 - - 1312
02/25/2000 10.40 - - 14.48
05/03/2000 11.16 - - 13.72
08/02/2000 11.26 - - 1383
11/07/2000 11.03 - - 13.85
02/15/2001 10.56 - - 14.32
04/26/2001 10,95 - - 13.93
MW-8 26.12 121271993 12.45 - - 13.87
01/05/1984 12.57 - - 13.55
02/08/1994 12.02 - - 14.10
03/09/1954 12.22 - - 13.90
04/01/1994 12.33 - - 13.79
05/10/1994 12.00 - - 1412
05/30v1994 12.52 - - 1360
07/28/1994 12.61 - - 13.51
08/31/1994 12,72 - - 13.40
08/27/1994 12.80 - - 13.32
10/28/1994 12.84 - - 13.28
1111501994 11.72 - - 14.40
12/01/1994 11.87 - - 1425
01/04/1995 11.75 - - 14.37
02/01/1985 11.64 - - 14.48
03/08/1995 12.04 - - 14.08
04/03/1995 11.86 - - 14.26
0S/18/1995 2.1 - - 14,01
06/08/1895 12.34 - - 13.78
07/131935 12.37 - - 13.75
08/03/1955 12.50 - - 13.62
08/26/1935 12.55 - - 13.57
09/15/1995 12.70 - - 13.42
1072001995 1269 - - 13.43
11/15/1885 12.67 - - 13.45
121111985 11.80 - - 1432
01/15/1996 12.38 - - 12.74
03/05/1956 11.44 - - 14.68
04/19/1996 10.80 - - 15.32
0C5/10/1996 12.40 - - 13.72
06/03/1996 12.26 - - 13.85
08/04/1996 1254 - - 13.61
12/02/1996 11.99 - - 14.13
02/26/1997 11.98 - - 14.14
068/09/1997 12.36 - - 13.76
08/25/1997 12.25 - - 13.87
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l TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(Al measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)
. Sears Store 1058
2833 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California
' Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-8 11/28/1997 11.70 - - 14.42
continued 02/12/1998 11.34 - - 14.78
0520011898 1221 - - 1391
l - OB/ 1/1998 12.60 - - 13.52
1110/1898 12.26 - - 13.86
Q21141999 11.00 - - 15.12
05/11/1999 12.29 - - 13.83
0aM10/1999 12.72 - - 13.40
10/26/1899 12.85 - - 13.27
02/25/2000 11.20 - - 14.92
05/03/2000 1215 - - 13.97
08/02/2000 12.30 - - 13.82
11/07/2000 12.00 - - 1412
ozi15/2001 11.40 - - 14.72
04/2672001 11.93 - - 14.18
MWV 121021896 152 - - NA
0212611997 11.55 - - NA
06/09/1987 11.91 - - N/A
08/25/1997 11.80 - - NA
11/28/1997 11.15 - - N/A
02/12/1998 10.63 - - N/A
05/20/1998 11.73 - - NA
08/11/1988 1215 - - N/A
117101968 11.81 - - WA
0211171999 40.66 - - N/A
l 051171998 11.69 - - N/A
25.03* 08/10/1999 12.67 - - 12.38
10/261999 12.28 - - 12.75
02/25/2000 10.860 - - 14.43
051032000 11.70 - - 1333
08/02/2000 11.88 - - 1315
11/07/2000 11.56 - - 13.47
02/15/2001 10.95 - - 14.08
0472672001 11.52 - - 13.51
' EW-1 12/02/1996 12.17 - - NA
02/26/1997 1213 - - N/A
05/08/1997 12.46 - - N/A
081251997 1235 - - NA
11/28/1997 12,12 - - NA
02/12/1998 11.83 - - N/A
05/20/1998 1251 - - N/A
08/11/1998 12.85 - - NA
111011998 1256 - - N/A
02/11/19989 11.66 - - NA
05/11/1999 12.56 - - NA
26.80" 08/10/1999 12.91 - - 13.89
10/26/1999 13.00 - - 13.80
' 02/25/2000 1.4 - - 1539
05/03r2000 12,36 - - 14.44
08/02/2000 1251 - - 1429
1170742000 12.27 - - 14.53
02/15/2001 11.66 - - 15.14
04/06/2001 12.12 - - 1468
Notes:
l - = No datum for the cell, including "product not detected”
NM = Not Monitored
N/A = Not Available
- = Survey of casing elevations for wells MW-9 and EW-1 conducted July 6, 1999
= Gauged and sampled one day after other wells :
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TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Cate Ethyl- Total TPHas | TPHas TPH Dissotved

Well 1D Sampled | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Ol | (mg/L) Metals MTBE

MW-1 12430002 1 1 2 2 - - 1 - -
0312493 0.4 1 0.32 10 - - 1 - -
0621193 <0.3 1 <03 6 - =<{00 - - -
016/93 <0.3 0.7 2 7 - ~<100 - - -
12/01/93 0.4 1 - 7 - - - - -
12130093 - - 1 - - <10D - - -
03/09/94 <03 <0.3 2.4 4.2 - <100 - - -
06130/84 06 07 1.4 15 - <100 - - -
027194 09 05 <03 10 - "<250 - - -
12/01/94 0.4 0.4 <0.3 6.6 - <250 - - -
03/08/95 <03 0.6 47 27 - <250 - - -
06/09/95 <0.3 1.4 29 5.5 - <250 - - -
08/20/95 03 0.9 <0.5 28 - 22250 - - -
11115095 <0.5 0.5 <1.0 27 - *<200 - - -
03/05/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 - *<200 - - -
05/096 <0.5 <1.0 a7 34 340 <200 - - -
DS/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 300 310 - - -
12/02/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 27 400 *<200 - - -
02/26/97 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 45 380 *<200 - - -
06/09/97 <0.5 <t.0 <0.5 2.3 340 <200 - - <10
08/25/97 <0.5 <05 <0.5 3 220 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 <0.5 <05 <0.5 3 340 <200 - - 6.0
02/12/08 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.0 260 <200 - - <5
05/20/88 <0.5 <05 0.8 3 340 <200 - - <5
08/11/68 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 230 <500 - - <25
11/10/98 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 150 <250 - - <25
0211198 <050 <0.50 1 16 260 <500 - - 87
05/11/99 <0.5 0.54 <0.5 47 160 <250 - - <25
08/10/99 <0.5 0.79 <0.5 28 230 <250 - - <20
10/26/89 <0.5 <05 0.64 1.2 85 <250 - - <25
02/25/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 330 310 - - 15
05/03/00 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 220 <100 - - 15
DH0Z/I00 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 170 <100 - - 11
11/Q7/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 250 <100 - - 08
02/15/01 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 350 200 - - 1.0
04/26/01 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 310 200 - - 15

MW-2 12/30/92 0.7 <0.3 <0.3 3 180 - 1 ND =
0324/93 0.8 <0.3 <0.3 2 120 - <1 IND -
06/21/93 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.7 82 {00 - °ND -
o9/16/23 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 28 <100 - “ND -
12/01/93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1 68 - - °ND -
12/30/83 - - - - - 30 - - -
0309/94 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 47 <100 - ND -
06/30/94 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 100 - ND -
09/27/94 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <10 *<250 - Yg -
12101194 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 54 1,300 - b -] -
DA0B/E5 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 3,000 - ND -
05/09/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 2,000 - ND -
08/29/85 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 4,300 - h20 -
11/15/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 6,100 - ND -
03/05/96 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <100 3,200 - ND -
06/04/96 <0.5 1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 3,500 - ND -
09/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 3,100 - - -
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TABLE 2

summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Date Ethyl Total TPHas | TPHas TPH Dissolved
Well ID Sampled | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes Gasoline | Mctor Oil | (mg/L) Metals MTBE
MW-2 12/02/86 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 2,200 - - -
continuad Q126197 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 2,100 - - -
06/0NET <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 2,400 - - <10
08/25/97 <05 <05 <0.5 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
11728497 08 <05 <0.5 <20 <50 1,900 - - <5
02/12/98 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.0 <50 1,600 - - <5
05/20/98 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <20 <50 3,100 - - <5
08/11/98 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 1,200 - - <25
11/10/98 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <50 820 - - <25
0211/99 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <500 - - 33
05/11/98 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <50 1,400 - - <25
08/10/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
10/26/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/25/00 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 980 - - 1.4
Q5/D3/00 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 0.5
08/02/00 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 1.0
11/07/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 1.4
02/45/01 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <100 - - 10
04/27/01 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 340 - - 08
MW 12/30/92 11 0.9 <0.3 2 810 SPH 20 *ND -
03/24/93 28 0.7 1 8 3,300 SPH 28 =5 -
08/21/93 21 5 2 19 =2600 | 32,000 26 g -
0o916/83 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12001193 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
03/09/94 2 1.4 45 13 2,000 | *5700 g3 *ND -
06/30/04 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH 5PH SPH -
09/27/94 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12/01/04 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH 5PH -
03/08/95 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
06/00/95 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
08/20/65 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
11/45/95 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
03/05/96 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
06/03/96 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
00/D4/96 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12/02/96 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
02/26/97 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
08/09/97 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
08/25/97 5 8 5 16 5600 | 110,000 - - <30
14728097 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
02/12/98 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
05/20/98 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
08/11/98 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH - SPH
11/10v98 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
02/11/99 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
05/11/99 52 <05 <0.5 <0.5 530 59,000 - - <20
08/10V99 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 2,200 54,000 - - 22
10/26/89 S$PH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
02/25/00 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 7.800 | 130,000 - - 20
05/03/00 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 1,100 42,000 - - 22
08/02/00 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH - -
11/07/00 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 1,100 13,000 - - 1.6
02/15/01 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 430 73,000 - - 0.7
04/26/01 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 4,100 | 110,000 - - 1.4
WW-4 12/30/92 2 <0.3 1 <05 1,200 - <1 — YND o
024193 <03 <03 <03 <05 750 - 2 “7 -
06/21/93 <03 2 <03 0.5 660 19,000 - *ND -
D9/16/93 0.3 <0.3 2 3 410 2,500 - "D -
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

Sears Store 1058
2833 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, Califomnia
Date Ethyl- Total TPHas | TPHas TPH Dissolved
Weil ID Sampled | Benzens | Toluene | benzens | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Ol | (mg/l) Metals MTBE
MW-4 12/01/93 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 150 350 - ND -
coontinued | 03/09/94 0.7 0.8 2 36 1,500 780 - *ND -

06/30/94 <03 1.7 05 1 450 130 - ND -
09/27/94 05 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 110 1,100 - ND -
12/01/94 06 0.5 03 0.3 290 580 - *e5 -
03/08/95 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 350 1,000 - 5 -
0B/00/95 <0.3 0.4 <03 <0.5 64 1,100 - 5 -
08129095 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 1,200 - %5 -
11115195 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 2,100 - *ND -
005/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 590 - *ND -
06/04/95 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 860 - ND -
08/04/06 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 600 - - -
12/02/06 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 940 - - -
02/26/97 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 - 390 - - -
06/0%97 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 630 - - <10
oa/25/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
11728197 38 3.9 37 12 120 <200 - - <5
02112198 <05 <05 <0.5 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <50 300 - - <5
08/11/98 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <500 - - <25
11/10/88 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 B2 610 - - <25
02/11/89 <0.50 2.4 1.3 65 140 <500 - - 8.0
05/11/99 <05 <05 <0.5 <0,5 <50 330 - - <2.0
o8/10/99 <0.5 <05 <0.5 26 470 <250 - - 25
10/26/99 <0.5 <05 0.5 <0.5 <50 1,300 - - 3522
02/25/00 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 2.4
05/03/00 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 25
OB/02/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 29
11/07/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 29
02MS/01 | <0.5/<0.5 | <0.5/20.5 | <0.5/<0.5 | <0.5/<0.5| <50 <100 - - 2.4
04/26/01 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.5 <50 <100 - - 2.8

MN5S 12130082 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 37 - <1 S5 -
03/24/93 <0.3 <0.3 <03 05 19 - 2 341 -
06/21/93 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 <10 <100 - ‘ND -
0016493 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1 <10 <100 - *ND -
12/01/93 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 1 17 - - *ND -
12430783 - - - - - <100 - - -
03/09/54 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 22 <100 - *ND -
06/30/84 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <40 <100 - ND -
oor27/94 | o5 0.4 <0.3 <0.5 <10 560 - ND -
12/01/54 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 <250 - ND -
03/08/95 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 <250 - ND
0B/OHYS5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 <250 - i -
082095 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 <250 - "g -
11115195 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <200 - ND -
OVB5/96 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <2.0 <100 <200 - KD -
06/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/04/96 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <t 310 - - -
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/26/97 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 <200 - - -
06087 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/25/97 »05 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
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TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Sears Store 1058

Date Ethyt- Total TPHas | TPHas TPH Dissolved
Well ID Sampled | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | Gascline | Motor Ol | (mg/L) Matals MTBE
MW-5 02/12/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <200 - - <5
continued | 05/20/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/11/88 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <500 - - <25
11110/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS - - NS
02/11/99 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <500 - - 3.2
05/11/99 - - - - - - - - -
08/10/99 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <250 - - 56
10/26/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02725100 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 35
05/0300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 29
08/02/00 <05 0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 52
1107400 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 4.2
02/15/01 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 3.1
04/26/01 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 2.4
MW-5 12/27/93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <100 < i 3] =
03/09/94 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 15 <100 - °ND -
06/30/94 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <100 - "D -
08/27/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <D.5 <10 <250 - ‘g -
12/01/94 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 <10 <250 - 32 -
Q30805 =03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 <250 - ND -
06/00/95 <0.2 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 <250 - ND -
08/29/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - ) | -
1115/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <200 - 931 -
03/05/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 <200 - ND -
068/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/04/96 <05 <10 <1.0 <2.0 <100 230 - - -
1202196 NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS
02128097 <05 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 NS NS NS
06/09/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/25/97 <0.5 1.4 <0.5 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
11128/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/12/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/11/88 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 <500 - - <25
1110198 NS NS NS NS NS NS - - NS
02/11/99 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <500 - - 7.1
05/11/99 - - - - - - - - -
08/1v99 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <250 - - <2.0
10/26/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/25/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - <0.5
050300 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 <100 - - <0.5
Q0200 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - <0.5
1110700 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - <D.5
02/15/01 <0.5 <05 <D.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - <D.5
04/26/01 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - <0.5
MW-7 12727193 <0.3 <03 1 2 140 <100 <1 720 -
03/09/94 <0.3 <1.0 15 4.1 520 <100 - *ND -
06/30/94 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 33 <100 - ND -
09/27/94 <03 <0.3 04 07 52 *<250 - ND -
12/01/04 <03 <0.3 <0.3 1.1 <10 *<250 - L) -
03/08/95 <03 <03 <0.3 <05 <10 *<250 - ND -
06/0/95 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - ND -
08/29/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 <250 - b3 -
11/15/85 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <200 - ND -
03/05/96 <05 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 270 - ND -
06/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - - -
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
1058Q201T2.4s Page 4of 6 IT CORPORATION




TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Date Ethyl- Total TPHas | TPHas TPH Dissolved
Well ID Sampled | Benzene { Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Gil | (mg/L) Metals MTBE
MW.7 02/26/07 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 <200 NS NS NS
continued | 06/09/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Q8/25/87 <05 <0.5 <05 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
1172897 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/12/98 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/11/98 0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <500 - - <25
11/10/08 NS NS NS NS NS NS - - NS
02111198 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130 <500 - - 5.8
05/11/99 - - - - - - - - -
0810/58 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <250 - - 2.0
26199 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
D2/25/00 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <100 - - <0.5
05103100 <0:5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <100 - - <0.5
08/02/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <100 - - <05
14/07/00 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <100 - - <05
021501 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <100 - - <0.5
o4r26/01 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - <05
MW-E 1227193 04 4 04 1 300 <100 <1 18 o
0v08/84 086 0.8 05 15 420 <100 - *ND -
06/30/94 0.8 <0.3 <0,3 11 250 <100 - ND -
06/27194 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 210 *<250 - iy -
12/01/94 54 <0.3 07 13 230 *<250 - *ND -
03/08/95 <3 <0,3 <03 <0.5 230 *<250 - ND -
06095 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <50 *<250 - ND -
08/29/95 0.9 0.4 <03 0.8 200 *<250 - S -
11/45/95 0.58 <0.5 <05 0.54 120 - - "2 -
12/11/85 - - - - - *<200 - - -
D3/05/96 05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - ND -
06/03/95 <05 <10 <10 <20 100 - - - -
D9/04/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 110 <200 - - -
12/02/96 <05 <1.0 <10 <20 110 <200 - - -
D2/26/87 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - - -
06/09/07 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 110 <200 - - <10
08/25/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 70 <200 - - <5
11/28/07 «0.5 <05 <05 <2.0 10 <200 - - <5
02/12/98 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <20 70 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 <05 <0.5 <05 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
08/11/98 <0.5 <0.5 <05 05 84 <500 - - <25
1110/98 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 52 <250 - - <25
02/11/94 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 59 <500 - - <25
05/11/89 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <250 - - <25
0&/10V99 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 72 <250 - - <20
10/26/98 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 &3 <250 - - <25
02/25/00 05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <100 - - <0.5
05/03/00 <D.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <100 - - <0.5
08/02/00 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <100 - - <0.5
11/07/00 .5 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <100 - - <0.5
02/15/01 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <100 - - <0.5
04/26/01 0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <100 - - <0.5
MW-9 1202 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 210 250 - - -
02/26/97 <05 <1.0 <10 <20 170 340 - - -
06/00/97 0.8 <1.0 <10 <20 130 350 - - <10
08/25/97 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <20 110 <200 - - <5
11728097 <05 0.5 0.9 <2.0 150 <200 - - <5
02/12/88 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <20 &0 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 <0.5 <05 09 <2.0 130 <200 - - <5
08/11/88 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.76 240 <500 - - <25
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses

(All resuits expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakliand, California

Date Ethyl- Total TPHas | TPHas TPH Dissoived
Well ID Sampled Benzena | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | Gasoline { Motor Oit | (mg/L) Metals MTBE
MW-8 11/10/98 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 220 <250 - - <25
continued 02/11/99 <0.50 «0.50 <0.50 <0,50 52 <500 - - 35
05/11/89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 96 «250 - - <25
08/10/29 <0.5 <05 <05 0.96 130 <250 - - <2.0
10/26/99 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 130 <250 - - 331
02125700 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «0.5 <50 <100 - - 0.8
05/03/00 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 150 <100 - - 15
08/02/00 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 210 <100 - - 22
11/07/00 <05 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 180 <100 - - 14
02/15/01 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 110 <100 - - 14
D4/26/01 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 150 <100 - - 16
EwW-1 03/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 1,100 1,700 - - -
12/02/96 6.2 <1.0 <1.0 <20 1,000 1,400 - - -
02126197 12 <1.0 <1.0 <21 1,200 2,100 - - -
06/09/87 83 <1.0 <i.0 <20 1,400 12,000 - - 13
08/25/97 75 08 09 2 1,400 15,000 - - 12
11/28187 45 11 11 4 560 5,700 - - 5.0
Q2/12/98 .8 0.6 1.2 2 1,000 6,300 - - 30
05/20/98 7.2 <05 0.5 <2.0 820 6,200 - - 26
08/11/98 26 <0.5 <0.5 0.86 320 5,400 - - 87
1110/98 «0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.75 820 2,900 - - 13
02/11/99 4.0 <0.50 0.51 0.84 720 1,300 - - 14
05/11/98 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 630 4,800 - - <25
08/10/69 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 730 1,100 - - as
1012699 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 1,500 13,000 - - <50
02/25/00 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 1,100 6,300 - - 22
05/03/00 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 110 3,100 - - <0.5
08/02/00 <05 <05 <05 <05 1,100 4,500 - - 26
11/07/00 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 1,200 5,100 - - 21
o250 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 1,100 11,000 - - 2.0
04/26/01 | <0.5/<0.5' | <0.5/<0.5"| <0.5/<0.5' | <0.5/<0.5'| 1600 6,600 - - 23
Notes:
- = Mo data for the cell, including "not analyzed for this constituent”
< = Compound was not detected above the laboratofy reporting limits.
mg/l = Milligrams per liter
TPH = Total petroleumn hydrocarbons
ND = Non-detectable (Detection limits for each metal are listed in laboratory reports.)
SPH = Separate phase hydrocarbon
NS = Not sampled
. = Water samples wera not filtered; analytical results rapresent total metals present,
not dissolved concentrations
- = Uncategorized hydrocarbon compound not included in this hydrocarbon concentration.
8 = Dissolved lead
b = Dissolved lead only analyte detected
c = Edssolved lead, cadmium, total chromium, nickel, and zinc
d = Cadmium only analyte datected
e = Hydrocarbon pattern not characteristic of motor oil
f = Uncategorized compounds included in concentration
g = Zinc only analyte detected
h - Chromium only analyte detected
i = Duplicate sample result from EPA Method 8260A
MTBE = Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether
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Attachment 3

Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection
Protocol and Field Data Sheets



IT CORPORATION GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLE COLLECTION PROTOCOL

Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater monitoring is accomplished using an INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System. The
INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System is a hand held, battery-operated device for measuring the
depth to separate-phase hydrocarbons and depth to water. The INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring
System consists of a dual-sensing probe that utilized an optical liquid sensor and electrical conductivity to
distinguish between water and petroleum products.

Monitoring is accomplished by measuring from the surveyed top of well casing or grade to groundwater
and separate-phase hydrocarbons if present. The static water elevation is then calculated for each well
and a potentiometric surface map is constructed. If separate-phase hydrocarbons are detected, the water
elevation is adjusted by the following calculation:

(Product thickness) x (0.8) + (Water elevation) = Corrected waler elevation

Groundwater monitoring wells are monitored in order of wells with lowest concentrations of volatile
organic compounds to wells with the highest concentrations, based upon historical concentrations. |f
separate-phase hydrocarbons are encountered in a well, the product is visually inspected to confirm and
note cotor, amount, and viscosity. Monitoring equipment is washed with laboratory grade detergent and
rinsed with distilled or deionized water before monitoring each well.

Groundwater Sampling

Before groundwater samples are collected, sufficient water is purged from each well to ensure
representative formation water is entering the well. Wells are purged and sampled in the same onder as
monitoring, from wells with the lowest concentrations of volatile organic compounds to wells with the
highest concentrations. Wells are purged using either a polyvinyl chloride (PVC) bailer fitted with a check
valve or with a stainiess steel submersible Grundfos pump. The purge equipment is decontaminated
before use in each well by washing with laboratory grade detergent and tripled rinsing with deionized or
distilled water. A minimum of 3 well-casing volumes of water are removed from each well while pH,
electrical conductivity, and temperature are recorded to verify that “fresh” formation water is being
sampled and the parameters have stabilized. If the well is low yielding, it may be purged dry and
sampled before 3 casing volumes are purged. The wells are then allowed to recharge to approximately
80 percent of the initial water level before a sample is collected.

Groundwater samples are collected from each well using a new, prepackaged disposable bailer and
string. The water sample is decanted from the bailer into laboratory-provided containers (appropriaie for
the analyses required) so that there is no headspace in the containers. Samples coliected for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyses are collected in
A0-milliliter vials fitted with Teflon® septum lids. Samples are preserved with hydrochloric acid (HCL)to a
pH of less then 2. Dissolved metals samples are filtered through a 0.45-micron paper filter in the field and
preserved as required before submitting 1o the laboratory for analyses. All samples are labeled
immediately upon collection and logged on the chain-of-custody record. Sample label and
chain-of-custody recorded information includes the project name and number, sample identification, date
and time of collection, analyses requested, and the sampler's name. Sample bottles are placed in plastic
bags (to protect the bottles and labels) and on ice (frozen water) in an insulated cooler and are shipped
under chain-of-custody protocol fo the laboratory.

The chain-of-custody record documents who has possession of the samples until the analyses is
performed. Other pertinent information is also noted for the laboratory use on the chain-of-custody
record.

Trip bianks (TBLBs) are used for each project as a quality assurance/quality control measure. The
TBLBs are prepared by the laboratory, are placed in the insulated cooler, and accompany the field
samples throughout the sampling event.

skrC:ASears\ 1058 Oaklandi10580201 doc
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SITE VISIT FORM
IT Corporation - Concord, California

roject: 823291.03054300 Techician:L C%‘D({‘H,,D
~ Site: SEARS/1058/0akland, CA Schedule:
Project Manager: David Bero Site Mgr:

" 'PREPARATORY COMMENTS

ivisit Date: L{fZbeo{ Time of:?Zigﬂp“__Arrival |00 ~ Departurej

'Work Order read 1in office:nyN upon arrival:CZZN upon departure(fBN

”Called PM?  Y/N Time: Who/Topic:

éré you in possesssion of a health and safety plan? CEEN

|COC: Complete with store #, site address and proj. office address? Z?ZN %
| !

i
i
i

. A (R . ot - . . . - iod e D o N - - . l'.:,'.:f'l
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - Task Nr: 03054300 [Quarterly] ﬂ
I
SITE ADDRESS: 2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA !
i
|

cc: David Bero

Notify Amir Gholami 72 hrs. in advance (510) 567-6870 DONE: 4

During any sampling activities, a minimum work zone will be defined by
a 10ft by 10-ft square centered around the monitor well and marked i
with 36" -high orange traffic cones with flag poles and flags placed, i
in the center of the cone and caution tape stretched between the cones. |
1 Employees will be constantly aware of the public access to the work !
L zone and keep them within the outer permeter of the cones and caution i
tape at all times.

1) Monitor and sample ten (10) wells in the following order: MW-5, MW-&, |
MW-7, MA-8, MW-1, MW-9, MW-4, M@-2, MW-3 and the extraction well (EW-1) |
located next to MW-3. USE DISPOSABLE BAILER. Collect two (2) 40ml,
HCL-preserved VOAs from on site wells. i

. 2) Purge each well of 3 well volumes or until dry. Record DTW, DTP, pH,
!  temperature, conductivity and dissolved oxygen data. NOTE: Recharge DTW.

3) Collect one trip blank and one duplicate from MW-4 and submit for b
BTEX (EPA B260). Must use lab trip blank (Zymax). i

4}:Make a complete drum count and note the general condition of the
| site, wells and drums. Check with owner if drums can be left in corner.
| Keep drum area tidy. Label drums properly. i

| Page 1



‘sree visivomd
IT Corporation - Concord, California

%roject: 823291.03054300 Techician: CAPFMLNﬁD
| Site: SEARS/1058/Cakland, CA Schedule:
'Project Manager: David Bero Site Mgr:

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING (Continued) - Task Nr. 03054300 (Quarterly)

5) Submit samples to Zymax, ph# (805) 544-4696, to be analyzed for
BTEX/MTBE/TPH-G (EPA §260 and GC/MS combination), and TPH-Motor ©il by
GC/MS combination.

6} COMELETED ALL THREE PAGES OF DRUM/WASTE INVENTORY FORM? \\{,S . IF
! NO EXPAIN
| Hours Estimated ,E_ o ... Hours Used.

g - PINAL CHECKS

QSITE SECURITY: wells/covers/gates ... secure? \EEF - If No, explain.

WASTE COMPLIANCE: # of drums: Water L{ , Soil , Empty ,

£Other . z

i Drums labeled? NA/Y/N  Gen. Date:z%iﬁ;f?p_pabel Type: ﬂkDAj -

1 :

JSOIL pile? Y/N size: _ﬁfg&_cu. yds.. _ SITE LEFT CLEAN? am

! Travel Time Estimated:i 2.0> | Travel Time Used: 2O

i On Site Time Estimated: 8?{i> , On Site Time Used: 7.0
Page 2



SITE VISIT FORM
IT Corporation

Project: Searsf#1058/0akland
" Store #: 10568/2633 Telegraph
Project Manager: David Bero

. Technician: ll(()\sﬂﬁ/ﬂ«/ \rD

" Schedule:
Job:No. 823

-~

054300

WELL WATER SAMPLING - TASK Nr: 03054300 [QUARTERLY]
Gauge wells for volume of water & bail 3 well Vol,s. DECON
all equipment & change gloves, string, etc, between each well,

,pr’é
Well ID
MW-1. DTB_21.72 i O YD /S/AT THIGK __ #GAL. BAILED____
MW-2: DTB_21.79 SAT, THICK___  #GAL. BAILED____{econw< 3\
MW-3: DTB_24.67 DTW ;'QWOG’ SAT. THICK___ #GAL. BAILED_____
Mw-4:  DTB_22.97 orw 135 SAT. THICK . #GAL BAILED____
MW-5: DTB_2527 prw 1O AT sat THICK__ #GAL BALED____
MW-6: DTB_22.05 pTw 1O A SAT. THICK __ #GAL BAILED____
MW-7; DTB_21.70 orw 1D 95 st THICK___ #GAL. Bl
Mw-8  DTB_22.14 orw 193 sat THICK__ #GAL. BAL
MW-9  DTB_2030 orw | [.S\  SAT THICK__ #GAL. BAILED____
EW-1_ DTB_22.30 orw A\ \} saT THIK__ #cALBaLeD___
NOTES: CCV on Mwg-  wift Ao Senpb e
-;"o 1034 Site
HOURS ESTIMATED: HOURS USED:

Are Manholes Bolted Down® YES NO Why Not?

FINAL CHECKS
T ‘\

Are Wells Locked? /YES NO Why Not?

V< oze m;")S’I‘rga




DRUMMED MATERIAL INV.ENTOF{Y FORM Page 1 of 2-

Store Number /0% Address/ tyf’State!ZlP 2053 ’-6 l‘(ﬁﬂ»ﬂ‘ @Eu Cﬂ

Sears Facility Contact and Phone

IT Corporation Representative ‘L-L\’,c—jkb M,,cf Dy

Accumulation Start Date 4‘28 ‘O ! Completion Date: L{‘Zg’ol

Exgijl%m%Storéth:tlon M-{ 5(-(' f\'??s;,n& ho‘n no\ b lkd (00| Inut C}.ma 1< b—c“'u.'-ur]

CONTENTS # OF DRUM ID LID LABEL TYPE: DRUM DESCRIPTION:
DRUMS | {AB.C.J | TYPE .| HAZARDOUS, COLOR, CONDITION,
OR (OPEN " NON- . MARKINGS -
(1,2,3...) OR HAZARDOUS, L :
BUNG] ~-UMCLASSIFIED - ) o 1
GASOLINE 0o B | HINJU |
GASOLINEAVATER MIXTURE — HeD | 0.ofBY H{MDU bt ewhile
GASOLINE IMPACTED PURGE WATER v O o B H ;—I;I ' . ’ U
GASOLINE TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE 0o B | HINIU
GASOLINE IMPACTED DEBRIS 0 or B HINJU
GASOLINE IMPACTED SOIL O or B | HINIU '
FUEL OIL {INC, DIESEL & HEATING QO or B H/{N/U
olL}
FUEL OILAWATER MIXTURE O o B HIN/U
FUEL OIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER O or B HIN/U
FUEL OIL TANKS BOTTOMS/SLUDGE 0 or B HINIU
FUEL OIL. IMPACTED DEBRIS Q or B H/N/U
FUEL OIL IMPACTED SCIL O or B H/N/U
HYDRAULIG FLUID O o B H/N/U
HYDRAULIC FLUIDMWATER MIXTURE 0 or B H/NJU
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED PURGE O o B HINJU
WATER
HYDRAULIC FLUID iMPACTED O or B HINIU
SLUDGE
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B HIN/U
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED SOIL oo B | HINIU
USED OIL O or B H/N/U
USED OILWATER MIXTURE O or B HJNJU
USED OIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER 0 or B H/NJU
USED OIL TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O or B H/N/U
USED OIL IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B H/N/U
USED OIL IMPACTED SOIL O o B H/iN/IU
CHLORINATED SOLVENT: O or B HIN/U
NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT: O or B H/N/JU
OTHER: O or B HIN/U
OTHER: . QO o B H/N/U
OTHER: Q or B H/{N/U

NOTE: There should NEVER be 2 drums with the same ID present at a site at the same time!




DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM Page 2 of 2

Store Number /058 . City/State O—Akla/mj CO( .
IT Corporation Representative L‘L( C$£>"' &uﬁn@)

THERE SHOULD NEVER BE 2 DRUMS WITH THE SAME DRUM ID PRESENT AT A SiTE AT THE SAME TIME

DRUM ACCUMU- CONTENTS (as on SOURCE SLUDGE VOLUME
1D LATION tabel) VOLUME {be specific} PRESENT (galion)
START DATE (if mixed waste) YIN

1! o Porgeyster | Cqpdwock-wels | N
et | /o] |

C

D

o
N_|sc |

Y- 2(-0| N s

Y20l e ) 4 N ™

EXAMPLE

A 6/24/94 diesel(3)/water({8) diesel lines, flush water no 11

NOTE: Thare should NEVER be 2 drums with the same ID present at a site at the same time!



BULK MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM Page 1 of 1

Store Number [ OS{’B Address/City/State/ZIP (ﬂGB } lf L%ﬂbm—
g;'ars Facility Contact and Phone # M Z‘?’/

L8
IT Corporation Representative 1 f ec/”f\r /(/Lz./‘l ro
Accumulation Start Date 4/ 200/ Completion Date l?"‘ 26-0/

Exact Bulk Storage Location LB‘GZ}' ft?( kut/cl’/ﬂq é‘ﬁQAWw A }ﬁm < 2777‘ < 71-
e _

LIQUID {Galions)

CONTAMINANTS SOIL (Cu Yds)

GASOLINE

FUEL OIL y
HYDRAULIC FLUID /
USED OIL . / .
CHLORINATED SOLVENT: /
NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT: /

OTHER: /|

OTHER: /

~

SOIL PILE CALCULATIONS

Caiculation for a tent shaped soil pile:

Length X Width X Height -~ 2 = 27 = Yds®
Caiculation for a rectangular or square shaped soil pile:

Length X Width X Height + 27 = Yds®
Calculation for a conical (cone) shaped soil pile:

.04 X Radius X Radius X Height = Yds®



: l"O]ect Name:Sears / #1058/0akland, CA . Date: 2«\2(‘» ’pl
te Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page of
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Project Manager: __David Bero

Well |1D: MU\) - g DTW Meaiéemgnts:

Calc Well Volume: ?r8 gal

tnitial:
Iell Diameter: g‘ Recharge: Well Volume3 TS gal
DTB__ V. g
lurge Method Pump Depth ft. instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: X Other:
ear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
bmersible_3) Other Omega:
: —— — —
Temp Dissolved - Purge '
;,g c Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
F (mmhos/cm) Gallons

Qtﬁuﬁ{y'

\%A10.99 26, ] ||
00048 lasT | |2
a s bzl [ |3
1.2 0.9 21 / 9
wolpsslast | |8




S ol 0|

N l’roject Name:Sears / #1058/Cakland, CA Date:
ite Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page of
Project Number: 823291.03054300 : Project Manager: __David Bero
Well 1D: \\)\U\) QF DTW Measurements;
1 9\ Initial: 1O, Calc Well Volume: gal
'JellDiameter: é Recharge: Well Volumey(2, (¢t gal
bTB: é £< ?El
lurde Method Pump Depth ft. : Instruments Used
Peristaitic Hand Bailed YSl: Other:
ear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
ubmersible Other, Omega:
 Temp " Dissolved Purge
_ X9 C [ Conductivity ' pH Oxygen WVolume || Turbidity Comments
F (mmhos/cm) Gallons \
L L L

304166 |1t
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. l’roj‘ect Name:
i

te Address:

Sears / #1058/Cakland, CA
2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

Project Number: 823281.03054300

Date:

Y26 bl

Page of

Project Manager:

David Bero

Well !D:

INER

5

DTW Measurgments:
Initial: _]LO(_&

‘Cale Well Volume: Q:Dgal

.lell Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume:y/ 3 . gal
i oTB___J8u(s] |
' 'l;;e Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: X Other:
ear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
bmersible__3o Other Omega:
Temp Dissolved Purge
na C | Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume | Turbidity Comments
E || {mmhasfcm) Galions -
810503 ]2 lelal e
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) lojéct Name:Sears / #1058/Qakland, CA Date: (‘.\ - ;Ca*O‘
ke Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page of

Project Manager: __David Bero

Project Number: 823291.03054300

LB o A

Well ID:

Calc Well Volume:._ I‘E gal

DTW Measurements:
Initial: :

|3Il Diameter: l’; Recharge; Well Volume: S {p gal
: DTB:
' lrgé Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSk Other:
ar Drive Air Lift Hydac:
bmersible X Other, Omega:
Temp Dissolved Purge
Xy C Conductivity pH Qxygen Volume || Turbidity Comments
F {(mmhos/cm) Gallons
I B

-

1% | 053 _F}_ ‘

chd

A%

0. o

[0.53

\1%

0.6

(630

0.2~

.25

0.2
Lo4

0.6

lo.Z

205

0.0

0.28

A
5
Y
—
b

\\
-\\




Date: .L’\,U-L(cral

Page_ __~ of
Project:-Manager: _David Bero

troject Name:Sears [ #1058/Oakland, CA
i

te Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland
Project Number: 823291.03054300

1 M-S

Well 1D

DTW Measu rem‘ ts:

(42

;L Initial: L( ) s Calc Well Volume: ,2 : Ef gal
'\'ell Diameter: Recharge: well Volume¥3 7.2 qgal
: DTB:
l:rgie Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: Other:
tear. Drive Air Lift Hydac:
. @ubmersible__g Other Omega:
Dissolved Purge :
Conductivity pH QOxygen Molume || Turbidity Comments
{mmhaos/cm) Gallons
—

[ 4S]

dlosk

rall

42




roject Name:Sears / #1058/Oakland, CA Date: (—1‘“’ Uo2)
ite Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page of
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Project Manager: _David Bero

ell ID: MU\) - (0 DTW MeaSerEﬂtsO

Calc Well Volume: It% gal

e o

Initial:
ell Diameter: C(} Recharge: Well VolumeX? _Si(p__gal
DTE:___JLL .05 -
.urge Method Pump Depth ft. Ingtruments Used C
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSi: k Other: .
ear Drive Alr Lift Hydac: 1
ubmersible Other Omega;
Temp Dissolved Purge
c Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume || Turbidity Comments
? : E {mmhosicm) Galions
. 5 -

010K cloudy
3|0 soL5)
9.0 0.44 ol
920 0,944 14

A 099 143] /

N | WS> |




Sears { #1058/0akland, CA -

. l’roiect Name:
ite Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

N-2lo-0]

Date:

Page of

LD

LS7

clo

Project N:_gmber: 823291.03054300 _Project Manager: __David Bero
g
. WellIb: | W - DTW Measyrégments: i
: ;} Initial: VO A 9. Calc Well Volume:\ =7 Sl
ell Diameter: Recharge: Well Volumey' 3 &3 gal
l\/ DTB___ 70 X
lurge Method Pump Depth fi. Instruments Used *
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSlI: QOther:
ear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
ubmersible ﬁ Other Omega:
Temp " Dissolved Purge. : :
% C Conductivity pH Ox.igep Volume || Turbidity Comments
F | (mmhosfcm) o Gallons
|
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Project Name:

ite Address:

Sears { #1058/0akland, CA
2633 Telegr

h Ave., Dakland

Project Number: 823291.03054300

Date: L/ ?/G'Ol
Page. ' of
Project Manager: _David Bero

NIV

-

Initial;

DTwW Meaw:

Calc Well Volume: lb&Q gal

\1.9

l’VeHDiameter: Recharge: Well Volumexj gal
lurge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used _
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSi X7 SR Other:
ear Drive Air Lift - Hydac: _
ubmersible >€ Other, Omega;
Y Temp Dissolved
S Time X C Conductivity pH Oxygen Turbidity Comments
c F || {mmhos/icm)

0.6

N8

(.59

| 8.8

0.bG

A0

0-(H

198

0.8




* fProject Name:Sears { #1058/0akland, CA Date: Lffz/(o S
ite Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page__- of
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Project Manager: __David Bero

!\QID MUJ ’q DTW Measyzmegﬁ:

Caic Well Volume: IIL{' _tr b gal

_ [nitial:
Ell Diameter: Cf)\ Recharge; Weli Volume}('3 ¢4 2 gal
: 'ﬂ, | DTB__ B FO
ﬁrge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YS! o Other:
ear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
. JRubmersible E Other Dmega:
' : Dissolved |~ Purge - :
Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume | Turbidity Comments
{mmhosicm) Gallons

DG4S | Jouo&f

0 .Sal44 /

0G0 ldy |

0.6 (14
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. ‘Pro]’ect Name:Sears [ #1058/0akland, CA

ite Address:
Project Number: 823261.03054300

2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

Date:

: L\,'uo’Ol
Page_ of

Project Manager:

David Bero

‘Nemm:

RN

DTW Measurem

i

ts:

Calc Well Volume: (0 Q gal

i Initial:
'\lell;Diameter: H Recharge; Well Volume % 2 © Oga|
i DTB: ‘
'Iurge Method . Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSl a Other:
ear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
ubmersible % Other Omega:
Temp Dissolved Purge :
;. C Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
F {mmhos/cm) Galions
2‘0‘(0 0(77 (a,ﬂ } ' dOkd §h~&ﬂ L wosk
: 1 f
R0 leae 633 /
- ( :
9.7 0.76|.37 / s
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Graph 1, MW-1
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Detectable Concentration (pgfl)

1058020THYD XLS

Graph 2, MW-2
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 3, MW-3
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Dakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 4, M\W-4
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 5, MW-5
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Dakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Detectable Concentration (ugfl)

Graph 6, MW-6
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Cakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 7, MW-7
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 8, MW-8
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concantrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 9, MW-9
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Cancentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 10, EW-1
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, Calitfornia
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Dave Bero
The IT Group
4005 Port Chicago Hwy
Concord, CA 94520-1120

Lab Number: 23683-5
Collected: 04/26/01
Received: ' 04/27/01
Matrix: Aqueous

Project: Sears [ Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
MW-1

Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 05/05/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**

ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.b ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.5 1.5
Percent Surrogate Recovery 81
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50. 310.
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

=pglL - Practical Quantitation Limit

* *Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.
Note: TPH guantitated against gasoline.
Note: MTBE not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

23683-5.xls Michael Ng
MN/jdm/wj/hs/bm Assistant Lab Director
B05.544.4696 71 Zoca Lane

WWW.Zymaxusa.corm

San Luis Obispo CA 93401
fax BD5.544. 8224




! ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

' Client; Dave Bero

Lab Number: 23683-5
The IT Group Collected: 04/26/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 04/27/101
' Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
' MW:1
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 05/05/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT paL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
' TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (C12-C18) 100. 200.

Parcent Surrogate Recovery

108

' ZymaX enviratechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

* *Rasults listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Nota: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 05/01/01.
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.

Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.

l SA2220
MSD #4
23683-5t.xls
MN/jdm/dz/yl/nl

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

.

Michael Ng b

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
www.Zymaxusa.com

7% Zoca Lane
San Luis Obispo CA 93401
fox B05.544.8224




: ZY!AMM

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 23683-12
The IT Group Collected: ‘ 04/27/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 04/27/01
Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous

www.ZymaXusa.com

Project: Sears [/ Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
I MW-2
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 05/05/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
' CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
. Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
l Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)} 0.5 0.6
l Percent Surrogate Recovery 84
' TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50. ND
. BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A
I ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
#*Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.
l Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.
l Note: MTBE not included in TPH resuilt.
l Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
l MSD #2 Mﬂ.ﬁﬁ
23683-12.xls Michael Ng :
l MN/jdm/wj/hs/bm Assistant Lab Director
71 Zaca lone
l B05.544.4696 San Luis Obispo C:C83481

fax B05.544.822¢6



|

! ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

' Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 23683-12
The IT Group Collected: 04727101
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 04/27/01
' Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
' MW-2
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 05/05/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Bolow
I CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
. ug/L ug/L
l TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
l Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (C16-C36) 100. 340,
103

Percent Surrogate Recovery

l ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*POL - Practical Quantitation Limit
#*Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note:
Note:
Note:
Note:

Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Extracted by EPA 3510 on 05/01/01.
Analytical range is C8-C40.

TPH quantitated against motor oil.

SA2220

MSD #4
2368312t.xls
MN/jdm/dz/yl/nl

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
www.ZymaXusa.com

71 Zaca Lane
San Luis Obispo CA 93401
fax 805.544.8224
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ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 23683-9

The IT Group Collected: 04/26/01

4005 Port Chicago Hwy Recelved: 04/27/01

Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous
Praoject: Sears [ Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:

MwW-3
Project Number: 8232951.03054300 Analyzed: 05/07/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ugfL _ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 J ND
Ethylbenzene 05 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE)} 0.5 1.4
Percent Surrogate Recovery 89
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 5O, 4100.
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit :
+*Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.
Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.
Note: MTBE not included in TPH resuit.
Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
MSD #2 {V\A—'«-—chu"—b
23683-9.xls Michael Ng
MN/jdm/wj/hs/bm Assistant Lab Director
71 Zacala
805.544.4696 San Luis Obispo C:c3348$

www.ZymaXusa.com

fax 805.544,8226



>

maX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 23683-9
The IT Group Coliected: 04/26/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 04/27/01
Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
MW-3
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 05/05/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons {C16-C36) 5000. 110000.

Percent Surrogate Recovery

LE B

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQAL - Practical Quantitation Limit

#+Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

*+*Surragate not detected due to dilution.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note; Extracted by EPA 3510 on 05/01/01.
Note: Analytical range is CB-C40.

Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

SA2220 .
MSD #4 M
23683-9t.xis Michael Ng ]
MN/jdm/dz/yl/nl Assistant Lab Director
805.544.46%96 71 Zaca Lane

www.ZymaXusa.com

San Luis Obispo CA 23401
fox 805.544.8226



! ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 23683-7
The IT Group Collected: 04/26/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: , 04/27/01
Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous

Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
MW-4

Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 05/05/01

Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below

CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**

_ugl/L ug/L

' Benzene 0.5 ND

Toluene 0.5 ND

Ethylbenzene 0.b ND
' Xylenes 0.6 ND

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.6 2.8
l Percent Surrogate Recovery B1
.TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons 50. ' ND

BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A
I ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

* *Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.
l Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.

Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: MTBE not included in TPH result.
l Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

' MSD #2 (\AN_Q.QJ-/L‘)

23683-7.xls Michael Ng
l MN/jdm/wj/hs/bm Assistant Lab Director

71 Zoca Lane

805.544.4696
WWW.ZymaxXusa.corm

San Luis Obispo CA 93401
fox 805.544 8226



ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

San Luis Obispo CA 93401

I Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 23683-7
The IT Group Collected: 04/26/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 04/27/01
'l Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
MW-4
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 05/05/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
I CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
l TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
l Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 100. ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 118
l ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
#*Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.
Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 05/01/01.
l Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.
Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.
Submitted by,
ZymaX enviratechnology, inc.
SA2220 '
MSD #4
23683-7t.xls Michael Ng
MN/jdm/dz/yl/nl Assistant Lab Director -
' 805.544.4696 71 Zaca Lane

www. ZymaXusa.com

fax B05.544.8224



ZV!EMM

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

l Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination,

Cllent Dave Bero Lab Number: 23683-1

The IT Group Collected: 04/26/01

4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 04/27/01

Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Agueous
Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:

MW-5
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 05/04/01
|Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.5 2.4
Percent Surrogate Recovery 83
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Totai Petroleumn Hydrocarbons 50. ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

#*pAL - Practical Quantitation Limit

*+Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.
Note: MTBE not included in TPH result.

MSD #2
23683-1.xIs
MR /jdm/wij/hs/bm

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
www.ZymaXusa.com

San Luis

71 Zocao Lane
Obispc CA 93401
fax B05.544.8226



! ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

805.544.4696

I Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 23683-1
The IT Group Collected: 04/26/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 04/27/01
l Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears [ Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
MW-5
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 05/05/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
l CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
l TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 100. ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 96
l ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. Is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PAL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.
Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 05/01/01.
l Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.
Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.
Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
. SA2220 '
MSD #4
23683-1t.xls Michael Ng
MN/jdm/dz/yl/nl Assistant Lab Director
l 71 Zoceo Lone

Www. ZymaxXusa.com

Son Luis Obispo CA £3401
tax BOS.544 8226




ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

| Client: Dave Bero

Lab Number: 23683-2
The IT Group Collected: 04/26/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 04/27/01
Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Agueous
Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
MW-6
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 05/04/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT paL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 20
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50. ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratary #1717
*PQAL - Practical Quantitation Limit
* *Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL. .
Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.
Note: TPH guantitated against gasoline.
Note: MTBE not included in TPH result.
Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
MSD #2 /\A_A—\._RA-‘/L}
23683-2.xls Michael Ng
MN/jjdm/wj/hs/bm Assistant Lab Director
71 Zaca Lane
805.544.4696 San Luis Obispo CZ 33401

www.ZymaXusa.com

fux BD5.544 8226




1 ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

' Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 23683-2
The IT Group Collected: 04/26/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 04/27/01
' Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
l MW-6
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 05/05/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
l CONSTITUENT POL* ‘ RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
l TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
100. . ND

l Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Percent Surraogate Recovery

1056

l ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQOL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.

Note: Extracted by EPA 35610 on 05/01/01.
' Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.

Note: TPH guantitated against motor oil.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

SA2220 .
23683-2t.xls Michael Ng
MN/idm/dz/yl/nl Assistant Lab Director
l 805.544.4696 Son Lus Obisno Cx 53401
www.ZymaXusa.com fax 805.544.8226




ZVMM REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 23683-3
The IT Group Collected: 04/26/01
40056 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 04/27/01
I Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Agueous
Project: Sears [ Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
| MW-7
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 05/04/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
llc_ONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
ug/L uglL
l Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE!} 0.5 ND
l Percent Surrogate Recovery 83

' TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50, ND

I BTX as a Percent of Fuei N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, Inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
#PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
#*Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

I Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.
Note: TPH guantitated against gasoline.

' Note: MTBE not included in TPH result.

l Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology. inc.

MSD #2 /%
23683-3.xls Michael Ng

MN/jdm/wj/hs/bm Assistant Lab Director

71 Zoca Lone

B05.544.4696 San Luis Obispo CA 93401
www.Zymaxusa.com fox B05.544.8226




ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 23683-3
The IT Group Collected: 04/26/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 04/27/01
Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
MW-7
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 05/05/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 100. ' ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery o8

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted hy EPA 3510 on 05/01/01.
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.

Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

SA2220 .
23683-3t.xis Michael Ng
MN/jdm/dz/yi/nl Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696 71 Zoca Lane

www.ZymaxXusa.com

San Luis Obispe CA 93401
tax BO5.544.8226



1 ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

I Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: _ 236834
The IT Group Collected: _ 04/26/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 04/27/01
Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous

Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
. MW-8
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 05/04/01
Collected hy: Hector Merino Method: See Below
l CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
l Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
' Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.5 ND
. Percent Surrogate Recovery 82
' TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50. ND
l BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

' +PQaL - Practical Quantitation Limit

* +Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.
Note: TPH guantitated against gasoline.
Note: MTBE not included in TPH resuit.

MSD #2
23683-4.xls
MN/jdm/wj/hs/bm

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
www.ZymaXusa.com

71 Zaca lane
San Luis Obispo CA 93403
fox B05.544.8224




! ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

l Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 236834
The IT Group Collected: 04/26/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 04/27/01
' Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
MW-8
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 05/05/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
l CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
l TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroieum Hydrocarbons {C12-C40) 100. ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 104
l ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
* *Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.
Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted hy EPA 3510 on 05/01/01.
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.
Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil,
Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
SA2220 .
MSD #4
23683-4t.xls Michael Ng
MN/jdm/dz/yl/nl Assistant Lab Director
71 Zaca la
' 805.544.4696 San Luis Obispo Ci\c;3487
wiww.ZymaXusa.com fax 805.544,8226




1 ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 23683-6
The IT Group Collected: 04/26/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 04/27/101
Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Agqueous
Project: Sears / Telegraph #1068 Sample Description:
l MW-9
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 05/05/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
lICONSTITUENT paL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
l Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 NO
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
l Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)} 0.5 1.6
' Percent Surrogate Recovery 88
l TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50. 160.
I BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A
' ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
; *PQAL - Practical Quantitation Limit
} *+*Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.
|
| ' Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination,
| Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.
. Note: MTBE not included in TPH resuit.
l Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
MSD #2
23683-6.xls Michael Ng
l MN/jdm/wij/hs/bm Assistant Lab Director
71 Zaca La
8055444696 San Luis Obispo C?\c9u348‘13
fox B0S5.544,8724

www.ZymaxXusa.com




1 ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

l Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 23683-6
The IT Group Collected: ' 04/26/01

4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 04/27/01

l Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous

Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
' Mw-9

Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 05/05/01

Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
I CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**

ug/L ug/L

l TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (C12-C40) 100. ND

l Percent Surrogate Recovery

102

l ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

= *Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

I Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 05/01/01.
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.

' Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.

l SA2220
MSD #4
23683-6t.xls
MN/jdm/dz/yl/nl

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
Michael Ng U
Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
www.ZymaXusa.com

71 Zaca Lane
San Luis Obispo CA 93401
fax B0S.544.8276



ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 23683-10
The IT Group Collected: 04/26/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 04/27/01
Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
EW-1
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 05/05/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.5 2.3
Percent Surrogate Recovery 95
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50. 1600.
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*POL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.
Note: MTBE not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #2 (\A«,.,Qa_y(——)
23683-10.xls Michael Ng
MN/jdm/wij/hs/bm Assistant Lab Diractor
805.544.46%96 71 Zoca Lane

www.ZymaxXusa.com

San Luis Obispo CA 3401
fox 805.544.8226



1 ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

l Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 23683-10
The IT Group Callected: 04/26/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 04/27/01
. Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
l EW-1
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 05/05/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
I CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
ug/L : ug/L
l TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons {C14-C36) 100. 6600.

Percent Surrogate Recovery

89

l ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PAL - Practical Quantitation Limit

* #Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

l Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 05/01/01.
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.

' Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.

' SA2220
MSD #4
2368310t.xls
I MN/jdm/dz/yl/nl

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Michael Ng 6

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.46%96
www.ZymaXusa.com

71 Zoca Lane
San tuis Obispo CA 93401
fox B05.544.8224



I ZYMM REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

l Client: Dave Bero Lab Number: 23683-11
The IT Group Collected: 04/26/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 04/27/01
. Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
DUP
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 05/04/01
Collected hy: Hector Merino Method: EPA 8260
l CONSTITUENT PaL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
' Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 84

l ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*pPQAL - Practical Quantitation Limit
. *+Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

l Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

.

l MSD #2
23683-11.xls ichael Ng

l MN/jdm/wj/hs/bm Assistant Lab Director
71 Zoca Lon
l 805.544.4696 San Luis Obispo CA 93401B
www. ZymaXusa.com fax B0S5.544.8226



1 ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

l_Ciient: Dave Bero Lab Number: 23683-8
The IT Group Collected: 04/26/01
4005 Port Chicago Hwy Received: 04/27/01
l Concord, CA 94520-1120 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears / Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
TELE
Project Number: 823291.03054300 Analyzed: 05/04/01
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: EPA 8260
l CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
ug/L uglL
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
85

Percent Surrogate Recovery

l ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

#*PAL - Practical Quantitation Limit

l * *Rasults listed as ND would h_ave been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

I MSD #2
23683-8.xls
MN/jdm/wjfhs/bm

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Michael Ng b

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
www.ZymaXusa.com

71 Zaca Lane
San Luis Obispo CA 23401
fox 805.544.8226
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